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ABSTRACT 
 
The time required for a first‐time‐college undergraduate student 
admitted to a Midwestern research university to complete a bachelor’s 
degree is predicted using censored completions data. 
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Outline 
 
• Reporting Mean Time to Receive First‐Bachelor’s Degree 

 
• Censored Data 

 
• Weibull Model 

 
• Estimating Mean Time using a Weibull model and censored data 

in the case of a FTC undergraduate cohort 
 
• Next Steps 

 
• Q & A 
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Time-to-First-Bachelor's Degree (in Yrs), by FTC Cohort                                        17 
FTC, FT, DS, U/G, Recent HS Grad from a MO HS,                  14:29 Wednesday, November 9, 2011 
Satisfy UM-Req HS Core & "120 Rule".  (NRA's omitted.) 
 
--------------------------------------------------------- CALYEAR=1999 -------------------------- 
 
                                                       The FREQ Procedure 
 
                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                              Time_to_Degree    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                              ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
                                        2.73          28        1.36            28         1.36 
                                        2.93           8        0.39            36         1.75 
                                        3.31          75        3.64           111         5.39 
                                        3.73         874       42.41           985        47.79 
                                        3.93          78        3.78          1063        51.58 
                                        4.31         405       19.65          1468        71.23 
                                        4.73         388       18.83          1856        90.05 
                                        4.93          27        1.31          1883        91.36 
                                        5.31          63        3.06          1946        94.42 
                                        5.73          38        1.84          1984        96.26 
                                        5.93           7        0.34          1991        96.60 
                                        6.31          20        0.97          2011        97.57 
                                        6.73          12        0.58          2023        98.16 
                                        7.31           4        0.19          2027        98.35 
                                        7.73           4        0.19          2031        98.54 
                                        7.93           3        0.15          2034        98.69 
                                        8.31           5        0.24          2039        98.93 
                                        8.73           4        0.19          2043        99.13 
                                        8.93           2        0.10          2045        99.22 
                                        9.31           3        0.15          2048        99.37 
                                        9.73           4        0.19          2052        99.56 
                                       10.73           2        0.10          2054        99.66 
                                       10.93           1        0.05          2055        99.71 
                                       11.31           4        0.19          2059        99.90 
                                       11.73           2        0.10          2061       100.00 
 
                                                    Frequency Missing = 785 
 
 
Source:  UM EMSAS Fall Enrollment & Completions Tbls                 ThompsonRD MidAIR 11/11/2011 
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Time-to-First-Bachelor's Degree (in Yrs), by FTC Cohort                                        18 
FTC, FT, DS, U/G, Recent HS Grad from a MO HS,                  14:29 Wednesday, November 9, 2011 
Satisfy UM-Req HS Core & "120 Rule".  (NRA's omitted.) 
 
--------------------------------------------------------- CALYEAR=2000 -------------------------- 
 
                                                       The FREQ Procedure 
 
                                                                         Cumulative    Cumulative 
                              Time_to_Degree    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
                              ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
                                        1.93           1        0.04             1         0.04 
                                        2.31           3        0.13             4         0.18 
                                        2.73          31        1.38            35         1.56 
                                        2.93           6        0.27            41         1.83 
                                        3.31         105        4.68           146         6.51 
                                        3.73         977       43.56          1123        50.07 
                                        3.93          89        3.97          1212        54.03 
                                        4.31         424       18.90          1636        72.94 
                                        4.73         371       16.54          2007        89.48 
                                        4.93          29        1.29          2036        90.77 
                                        5.31          77        3.43          2113        94.20 
                                        5.73          48        2.14          2161        96.34 
                                        5.93           5        0.22          2166        96.57 
                                        6.31          18        0.80          2184        97.37 
                                        6.73          18        0.80          2202        98.17 
                                        6.93           2        0.09          2204        98.26 
                                        7.31           5        0.22          2209        98.48 
                                        7.73           4        0.18          2213        98.66 
                                        7.93           4        0.18          2217        98.84 
                                        8.31           6        0.27          2223        99.11 
                                        8.73           6        0.27          2229        99.38 
                                        9.31           3        0.13          2232        99.51 
                                        9.73           4        0.18          2236        99.69 
                                        9.93           3        0.13          2239        99.82 
                                       10.73           4        0.18          2243       100.00 
 
                                                    Frequency Missing = 768 
 
 
Source:  UM EMSAS Fall Enrollment & Completions Tbls                 ThompsonRD MidAIR 11/11/2011 

 







 
 
COHORT:  FTC, full‐time, degree‐seeking, undergrad, recent 
  HS grad from a MO high school, satisfy UM‐required 
  HS core courses and either ACTCOM >= 24 or “120 Rule”. 
  (Non‐Resident Aliens excluded.) 
 
METRIC:  Elapsed Time to First‐Bachelor’s Degree (in Yrs) 
 

   
FTC Cohort 

   
1998  1999  2000 

Cohort Size  2,974 2,846 3,011

Completions Through SP2011  
(STRM='3927') 

  
 

  

   N  (No. of Grads)  2,197 2,061 2,243
   Mean  4.3 4.3 4.2
   Median  4.3 3.9 3.7
   Max  12.3 11.7 10.7
        

Elapsed Time = 10 years    
 

  

   N  (No. of Grads)  2,188 2,052 2,239
   Mean  4.3 4.2 4.2
   Median 
   Max  9.7 9.7 9.9
        

Elapsed Time = 8 years    
 

  

   N  (No. of Grads)  2,174 2,034 2,217
   Mean  4.2 4.2 4.2
   Median  4.1 3.9 3.7
   Max  7.9 7.9 7.9
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4. Solution 
 4.11 

  2.43
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6. Investigate cut‐off. 
 5 yrs (end of SS of 5th yr). 

7. vestigate reproducibility. 

 

8. Entertain research questions. 
our institution take longer to graduate, on 

 

 

Here, used elapsed time of

 
 
In
Here, worked with FTC‐1998 Cohort. 

 

For Example:  Do “today’s” students at y
average, than past students?  If so, then what are the practical implications, if any, to
your institution (e.g., on policy, funding, curricula, and facilities including classrooms, 
laboratories, and housing)? 
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